relationship/association among items in the table was tested so as to prove their validity and vice 

versa. Statistical methods including tables and graphs were used to present the data. A total of four 

hundred (400) copies of a questionnaire were distributed to respondents of the study while three 

hundred and ninety-three (393) questionnaires were responded to correctly representing 98.3% as 

the response rate while seven (7) non-response questionnaires representing 1.7% as the non-

response rate were recorded. It should be noted that questions related to the testing of the research

[...]

50-64 years 24 6.1 

65 years and above 4 1.0 

Total 393 100.0 

Islam 237 60.3 

RELIGION 
Christianity 151 38.4 

Others 5 1.3 

Total 393 100.0 

APC 270 68.7 

POLITICAL PARTY PDP 58 14.8 

Others 65 16.5 

Total 393 100.0 

Table 1. shows that two hundred and seventeen (217) respondents representing 55.2% of the 

sample size were male while one hundred and seventy-six (176) respondents representing 44.8% 

of the sample size were female. Thus, majority of respondents were male. More so, it was revealed 

in the table that two hundred and nine (209) respondents representing 53.2% of the sample size 

were from Kwara central senatorial district while one hundred and thirty-five (135) respondents 

representing 34.4% of the sample size were from Kwara south senatorial district and forty-nine 

(49) respondents representing 12.5% of the sample size were from Kwara north senatorial district. 

Therefore, majority of respondents were from Kwara central senatorial district.

[...]

nine (9) respondents representing 2.3% of the sample size had primary school certificate, seventy 

(70) respondents representing 17.8% of the sample size had SSCE certificate, ninety-six (96) 

respondents representing 24.4% of the sample size had national diploma certificate, while one 

hundred and forty-five (145) respondents representing 36.9% of the sample size had HND/BSc 

certificate, sixty-five (65) respondents representing 16.5% of the sample size had M.Sc. certificate, 

and eight (8) respondents representing 2.0% of the sample size had PhD certificate. Therefore, 

majority of respondents were HND/BSc holder. In the same vein, two hundred and thirty-six (236) 

respondents representing 60.1% of the sample size were of the age group 17-34 years, while one 

hundred and twenty-nine (129) respondents representing 32.8% of the sample size were of the age 

group 35-49years. Also, twenty-four (24) respondents representing 6.1% of the sample size were 

of the group 50-64 years and four (4) respondents representing 1.0% of the sample size were of 

the age group 65 years and above. Thus, majority of respondents were within the age group 17-34 

years. Also, two hundred and thirty-seven (237) respondents representing 60.3% of the sample 

size were Muslims while one hundred and fifty-one (151) respondents representing 38.4% of the 

sample size were Christians and five (5) respondents representing 1.3% of the sample size were 

practicing other religion. Thus, majority of respondents were Muslims. However, two hundred and 

seventy (270) respondents representing 68.7% of the sample size belong to APC party while fifty-

[...]

Six months before election 239 60.8 

Three months before election 83 21.1 

Moment of Awareness  
One month before election 46 11.7 

On the eve of election 4 1.0 

On election day 2 .5 

I did not notice 19 4.8 

Total 393 100.0 

Table 2 reveals that three hundred and seventy-two (372) respondents representing 94.7% of the 

sample size responded yes while twenty-one (21) respondents representing 5.3% of the sample 

size responded no that they were aware of Otoge Media Campaign in the 2019 gubernatorial 

election in Kwara State respectively. Thus, majority of respondents answered yes that they were 

aware of Otoge Media Campaign in the 2019 gubernatorial election in Kwara State. Also, two 

hundred thirty-nine (239) respondents representing 60.8% of the sample size were aware six 

months before election while eighty-three (83) respondents representing 21.1% of the sample size 

were aware three months before election. More so, forty-six (46) respondents representing 11.7%

[...]

All of the above 108 27.5 

Total 393 100.0 

Yes 264 67.2 

Believability of 

Information 

No 63 16.0 

Indifferent 66 16.8 

Total 393 100.0 

Yes 227 57.8 

Knowledge of Otoge 

History  

No 166 42.2 

Total 393 100.0 

Table 2.1 shows that one hundred and twenty-two (122) respondents representing 31.0% of the 

sample were aware of Otoge media campaign through radio medium while fifty (50) respondents 

representing 12.7% of the sample were aware of Otoge media campaign through TV, twenty-three 

(23) respondents representing 5.9% of the sample were aware of Otoge media campaign through